management’s estimation of additional selling, general, and administrative costs as well as public company costs as described in
the unaudited pro forma income statement would correspondingly decrease historical Adjusted EBITDA.

Pro forma financial information
The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in
accordance with Annex 20 of the PR Regulation to illustrate the impact of: (i) the Acquisition; and (ii) the Centerbridge
Subscription Agreement on the balance sheet of the Group as if they had taken place on 31 October 2019 and on the statement
of comprehensive income of the Group as if they had taken place on 1 November 2018.
The unaudited pro forma financial information, which has been produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature, addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results.

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
Digital

Landscape
Group, Inc. as at

AP WIP
Investments, LLC

as at Adjustments

(US$ in thousands)

31 October
2019

(audited)(1)
30 June
2019

(unaudited)(2)
Acquisition
of APW
Group(3)

Centerbridge
Subscription
Agreement(4) Other(5)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 501,331 15,940 (368,726) 99,500 248,045
Restricted cash ..... — 998 — — — 998
Trade receivables, net ..... — 5,717 — — — 5,717
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 76 7,262 — — — 7,338
Total current assets ..... 501,407 29,917 (368,726) 99,500 — 262,098

Real property interests, net ..... — 373,718 427,926 — — 801,644
Intangible assets, net ..... — 2,373 — — — 2,373
Property and equipment, net ..... — 1,103 — — — 1,103
Deferred tax asset ..... — 421 — — — 421
Restricted cash, long term ..... — 45,568 — — — 45,568
Goodwill ..... — — 57,196 — — 57,196
Other long-term assets ..... — 2,099 — — — 2,099
Total assets ..... 501,407 455,199 116,396 99,500 — 1,172,502

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY/MEMBERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses . . . 7,023 13,364 (6,380) — — 14,007
Rent received in advance ..... — 12,753 — — — 12,753
Real property interest liabilities, current . . . . . — 13,648 — — — 13,648
Current portion of long-term debt, net of
deferred financing costs ..... — 49,186 — — — 49,186

Total current liabilities ..... 7,023 88,951 (6,380) — — 89,594
Real property interest liabilities ..... — 17,222 — — — 17,222
Long-term debt, net of deferred financing
costs ..... — 443,374 — — — 443,374

Other long-term liabilities ..... — 5,210 — — — 5,210
Total liabilities ..... 7,023 554,757 (6,380) — — 555,400
Stockholders’ equity / members’ deficit:
Series A Founder Preferred shares ..... — — — — — —
Series B Founder Preferred shares ..... — — — — — —
Ordinary shares ..... — — — — — —
Class B shares ..... — — — — — —
Class A units ..... — 33,672 (33,672) — — —

4

Digital
Landscape

Group, Inc. as at

AP WIP
Investments, LLC

as at Adjustments

(US$ in thousands)

31 October
2019

(audited)(1)
30 June
2019

(unaudited)(2)
Acquisition
of APW
Group(3)

Centerbridge
Subscription
Agreement(4) Other(5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Common units ..... — 85,347 (85,347) — — —
Additional paid-in capital ..... 490,534 — — 99,500 39,810 629,844
Retained earnings / Accumulated deficit . . . . 3,850 (192,625) 155,703 — (39,810) (72,882)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . — (25,952) 25,952 — — —
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to
the Company / members’ deficit ..... 494,384 (99,558) 62,636 99,500 — 556,962

Non-controlling interests ..... — — 60,140 — — 60,140
Total stockholders’ equity / members’
deficit ..... 494,384 (99,558) 122,776 99,500 — 617,102

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity /
members’ deficit ..... 501,407 455,199 116,396 99,500 — 1,172,502

Notes:
(1) The financial information for the Company has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial Information relating

to the Company, incorporated by reference in “Part VI—A: Historical Financial Information of the Company”.
(2) The financial information for AP WIP Investments, LLC has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial

Information relating to AP WIP Investments, LLC, set out in “Part VI—B: Historical Financial Information of AP WIP Investments, LLC”.
(3) The adjustments arising as a result of the Acquisition are set out below:

[…]

(4) The net proceeds from the Centerbridge Subscription Agreement of $99.5 million represents gross proceeds of $100.0 million calculated on the

basis that the Company issued 10 million new Ordinary Shares at a price of $10.00 per share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the
Centerbridge Subscription Agreement of approximately $0.5 million, which are recognised in equity.

(5) Other adjustments represent the following:
a. Adjustment to reflect the Company’s recording share based expense estimated to be approximately $39.4 million upon the closing of the

Acquisition, which represents the fair value of the Series A Founder Preferred Share dividend rights on the date of grant.
b. Adjustment to reflect the Company’s recording share based expense estimated to be approximately $0.4 million upon the closing of the

Acquisition, which represents the grant-date fair value of the stock options granted to non-founder directors.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
Adjustments

(US$ in thousands)

Digital
Landscape

Group, Inc. for
the period ended

31 October
2019

(audited)(1)

AP WIP
Investments, LLC

for the period ended
31 December

2018
(audited)(2)

Acquisition
of APW
Group(3) Other(4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue ..... — 46,406 — — 46,406
Cost of service ..... — 233 — — 233
Gross profit ..... — 46,173 — — 46,173

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative ..... 7,537 27,891 50,696 39,810 125,934
Management incentive plan ..... — 5,241 — — 5,241
Amortisation and depreciation ..... — 29,170 25,095 — 54,265
Impairment—decommission of cell sites ..... — 271 — — 271
Total operating expenses ..... 7,537 62,573 75,791 39,810 185,711

Operating loss ..... (7,537) (16,400) (75,791) (39,810) (139,538)

Other income (expense):
Investment income ..... 11,308 — — (11,308) —
Interest income ..... 233 — — — 233
Interest expense ..... — (27,811) — — (27,811)
Foreign exchange ..... (7) 13,836 — — 13,829
Other ..... — (2,468) — — (2,468)
Total other income (expense), net ..... 11,534 (16,443) — (11,308) (16,217)

Income (loss) before income tax expense ..... 3,997 (32,843) (75,791) (51,118) (155,755)
Income tax expense ..... — 2,833 — — 2,833
Net income (loss) ..... 3,997 (35,676) (75,791) (51,118) (158,588)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests ..... — — (13,004) — (13,004)

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company . . 3,997 (35,676) (62,787) (51,118) (145,584)

Notes:
(1) The financial information for the Company has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial Information relating

to the Company, incorporated by reference in “Part VI—A: Historical Financial Information of the Company”.
(2) The financial information for AP WIP Investments, LLC has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial

Information relating to AP WIP Investments, LLC, set out in “Part VI—B: Historical Financial Information of AP WIP Investments, LLC”.
(3) The adjustments arising as a result of the Acquisition are set out below:

[…]

not purport to represent what the Group’s financial position and results of operations actually would
have been if the Acquisition and Centerbridge Subscription Agreement had been completed on the
dates indicated nor do they purport to represent the results of operations for any future period or the
financial condition at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Shareholders should read the whole of this
Document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part VII.
KPMG LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma financial information is set out in Section A of this
Part VII.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared using accounting policies consistent
with those set out in “Part VI—A: Historical Financial Information of the Company”.

128

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
Digital

Landscape
Group, Inc. as at

AP WIP
Investments, LLC

as at Adjustments

(US$ in thousands)

31 October
2019

(audited)(1)

30 June
2019

(unaudited)(2)

Acquisition
of APW
Group(3)

Centerbridge
Subscription
Agreement(4) Other(5)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 501,331 15,940 (368,726) 99,500 248,045
Restricted cash ..... — 998 — — — 998
Trade receivables, net ..... — 5,717 — — — 5,717
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 76 7,262 — — — 7,338
Total current assets ..... 501,407 29,917 (368,726) 99,500 — 262,098

Real property interests, net ..... — 373,718 427,926 — — 801,644
Intangible assets, net ..... — 2,373 — — — 2,373
Property and equipment, net ..... — 1,103 — — — 1,103
Deferred tax asset ..... — 421 — — — 421
Restricted cash, long term ..... — 45,568 — — — 45,568
Goodwill ..... — — 57,196 — — 57,196
Other long-term assets ..... — 2,099 — — — 2,099
Total assets ..... 501,407 455,199 116,396 99,500 — 1,172,502

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY/MEMBERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses . . . 7,023 13,364 (6,380) — — 14,007
Rent received in advance ..... — 12,753 — — — 12,753
Real property interest liabilities, current . . . . . — 13,648 — — — 13,648
Current portion of long-term debt, net of
deferred financing costs ..... — 49,186 — — — 49,186

Total current liabilities ..... 7,023 88,951 (6,380) — — 89,594

Real property interest liabilities ..... — 17,222 — — — 17,222
Long-term debt, net of deferred financing
costs ..... — 443,374 — — — 443,374

Other long-term liabilities ..... — 5,210 — — — 5,210
Total liabilities ..... 7,023 554,757 (6,380) — — 555,400
Stockholders’ equity / members’ deficit:
Series A Founder Preferred shares ..... — — — — — —
Series B Founder Preferred shares ..... — — — — — —
Ordinary shares ..... — — — — — —
Class B shares ..... — — — — — —
Class A units ..... — 33,672 (33,672) — — —
Common units ..... — 85,347 (85,347) — — —
Additional paid-in capital ..... 490,534 — — 99,500 39,810 629,844
Retained earnings / Accumulated deficit . . . . 3,850 (192,625) 155,703 — (39,810) (72,882)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . — (25,952) 25,952 — — —
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to
the Company / members’ deficit ..... 494,384 (99,558) 62,636 99,500 — 556,962

Non-controlling interests ..... — — 60,140 — — 60,140
Total stockholders’ equity / members’
deficit ..... 494,384 (99,558) 122,776 99,500 — 617,102

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity /
members’ deficit ..... 501,407 455,199 116,396 99,500 — 1,172,502

Notes:
(1) The financial information for the Company has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical

Financial Information relating to the Company, incorporated by reference in “Part VI—A: Historical Financial
Information of the Company”.

(2) The financial information for AP WIP Investments, LLC has been extracted without material adjustment from the
Historical Financial Information relating to AP WIP Investments, LLC, set out in “Part VI—B: Historical Financial
Information of AP WIP Investments, LLC”.

(3) The adjustments arising as a result of the Acquisition are set out below:

[…]

$100.0 million calculated on the basis that the Company issued 10 million new Ordinary Shares at a price of $10.00 per
share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Centerbridge Subscription Agreement of approximately
$0.5 million, which are recognised in equity.

(5) Other adjustments represent the following:

a. Adjustment to reflect the Company’s recording share based expense estimated to be approximately $39.4 million
upon the closing of the Acquisition, which represents the fair value of the Series A Founder Preferred Share
dividend rights on the date of grant.

b. Adjustment to reflect the Company’s recording share based expense estimated to be approximately $0.4 million
upon the closing of the Acquisition, which represents the grant-date fair value of the stock options granted to non-
founder directors.

130

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

Adjustments

(US$ in thousands)

Digital
Landscape

Group, Inc. for
the period ended

31 October
2019

(audited)(1)

AP WIP
Investments, LLC

for the period ended
31 December

2018
(audited)(2)

Acquisition
of APW
Group(3) Other(4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue ..... — 46,406 — — 46,406
Cost of service ..... — 233 — — 233

Gross profit ..... — 46,173 — — 46,173

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative ..... 7,537 27,891 50,696 39,810 125,934
Management incentive plan ..... — 5,241 — — 5,241
Amortisation and depreciation ..... — 29,170 25,095 — 54,265
Impairment—decommission of cell sites . . . — 271 — — 271

Total operating expenses ..... 7,537 62,573 75,791 39,810 185,711

Operating loss ..... (7,537) (16,400) (75,791) (39,810) (139,538)

Other income (expense):
Investment income ..... 11,308 — — (11,308) —
Interest income ..... 233 — — — 233
Interest expense ..... — (27,811) — — (27,811)
Foreign exchange ..... (7) 13,836 — — 13,829
Other ..... — (2,468) — — (2,468)

Total other income (expense), net . . . . . 11,534 (16,443) — (11,308) (16,217)

Income (loss) before income tax expense . 3,997 (32,843) (75,791) (51,118) (155,755)
Income tax expense ..... — 2,833 — — 2,833

Net income (loss) ..... 3,997 (35,676) (75,791) (51,118) (158,588)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interests ..... — — (13,004) — (13,004)

Net income (loss) attributable to the
Company ..... 3,997 (35,676) (62,787) (51,118) (145,584)

Notes:

(1) The financial information for the Company has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical
Financial Information relating to the Company, incorporated by reference in “Part VI—A: Historical Financial
Information of the Company”.

(2) The financial information for AP WIP Investments, LLC has been extracted without material adjustment from the
Historical Financial Information relating to AP WIP Investments, LLC, set out in “Part VI—B: Historical Financial
Information of AP WIP Investments, LLC”.

(3) The adjustments arising as a result of the Acquisition are set out below: